

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

**IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLRC NO: 83 OF 2026**

Between:

1. K Kasthuramma, W/o late K Kanthaiah
2. K. Venkateshwar, S/o. Late. K. Kanthaiah,
3. K. Sujendera, S/o. Late. K. Kanthaiah,

...Petitioners/Accused Nos.2, 3 & 5
(Petitioner in CRLRC 83 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. through Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Ch. Srawan Kumar Sharma, S/o. Jayaprakash, Occ Veda Pandith in Sri Peddamma Temple, Jubilee Hills, R/o. H.NO. 7-2-1271/1/9, Shivajinagar, Sanathnagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri P DEVENDER
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased grant interim stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No. 2/2018, on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Shadnagar, Ranga Reddy District, in far as the petitioners / Accused Nos. 2, 3 & 5 are concerned, pending disposal of the Crl.R.C. in the interest of justice.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 23.01.2026, 25.02.2026, 18.03.2026, 08.04.2026, 22.04.2026, 09.06.2026, 23.06.2026 & 14.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of made the following order

ORDER:

List on 02.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Shadnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
2. The Station House Officer, Kothur P.S, Ranga Reddy.
3. One CC to SRI P.DEVENDER, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BRMR, J

DATED: 04.08.2026

LIST ON: 02.09.2026

ORDER

**IA. NO. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLRC.No.83 of 2026**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER